## **RESOLUTION NO. R2017.144**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMPE, ARIZONA, APPROVING AND ADOPTING AMENDED RULES AND PROCEDURES FOR INTERCEPTORS AND TRAPS FOR WASTEWATER PRETREATMENT, DATED NOVEMBER 3, 2017

WHEREAS, Tempe City Code, Section 27-22, authorizes the Director of Public Works to develop and submit to the City Council for its approval by resolution rules and procedures to require non-residential users of Tempe's publicly owned wastewater treatment works to install, clean, maintain, repair and allow inspection of grease, lint, sand/oil interceptors, oil/water separators, and hair or grease trap(s), as needed for the proper handling of wastewater containing excessive amounts of fats, oils, grease, lint, sand, or solids; and

**WHEREAS**, Tempe City Code, Section 27-22, provides that the rules and procedures may provide for City-procured cleaning services for interceptors and traps used by food service establishments; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, by Resolution No. 2013.133, has previously approved Rules and Procedures for Interceptors and Traps, including City-procured cleaning services for interceptors and traps used by food service establishments, dated October 14, 2013; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to amend the Rules and Procedures for Interceptors and Traps to update and make a number of technical corrections to the Rules and Procedures and to create administrative efficiencies for both the City and the food service establishments that take advantage of City-procured cleaning services, also known as the "Tempe Grease Cooperative"; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has developed updated Rules and Procedures for Interceptors and Traps for Wastewater Pretreatment, dated November 3, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the proposed updated Rules and Procedures for Interceptors and Traps for Wastewater Pretreatment will provide for improved sustainability of the City's publicly owned wastewater treatment works.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMPE, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

The Amended Rules and Procedures for Interceptors and Traps for Wastewater Pretreatment, including the program for City-procured maintenance and cleaning services for interceptors and traps used by food service establishments, dated November 3, 2017, are approved and adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. R2017.144

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TEMPE, ARIZONA this <u>30th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2017.

Mark W. Mitchell, Mayor

ATTEST:

Brigitta M. Kuiper, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Judith R. Baumann, City Attorney